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Dear Mr Poole 

RESPONSE OF THE CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF CREDIT MANAGEMENT (CICM) TO: CIVIL PROCEDURE 

RULE COMMITTEE: ENFORCEMENT OF POSSESSION ORDERS AND ALIGNMENT OF PROCEDURES IN THE 

HIGH COURT AND COUNTY COURT 

The Chartered Institute of Credit Management (CICM) is the largest recognised professional body in the world 

for the credit management community. Formed 80 years ago, the Institute was granted its Royal Charter in 

2014.  Representing all areas of the credit and collections lifecycle, it is the trusted leader and expert in its 

field providing its members with support, resources, advice, and career development as well as a networking 

and interactive community. In addition to its comprehensive suite of qualifications and learning 

opportunities, events and magazine ‘Credit Management’, the CICM administers the Prompt Payment Code 

for BEIS. Independently, and through collaboration with business organisations, it provides vital advice to 

businesses of all sizes on how best to manage cashflow and credit. 

CICM members hold important, credit-related appointments throughout industry and commerce, and we 

feel it appropriate to comment on this consultation.  

Our answers to the questions posed in the paper are attached. 

If we can help in any further way please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Yours faithfully 

Glen Bullivant FCICM 

Chair of Technical Committee 
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Question 1: (a) Should there be a process in the County Court of providing a notice of the time 

and date of eviction prior to the retaking of possession? And if so then (b) should it be put on a 

statutory basis?  

Whilst we agree with a notice being provided, we believe that the detail should not give a specific time 

and date, rather it should state for example, that a possession order may be enforced any time after 7 

days. We believe it would be helpful to have a statutory requirement that an eviction will not occur before 

a specific date. 

By giving notice to the occupiers, they know and understand in advance what is happening and the 

flexibility of no fixed date affords them the opportunity to make alternative arrangements for 

themselves and their possessions and allows for a stay of execution. 

Question 2: Should the notice be based on the current Form N54? 

Yes. We believe that the form is adequate, but it could provide more information about, for example, 

how the occupier could apply for a pause before eviction or how they could seek alternative 

accommodation. The form also gives a specific date and time of eviction, which we believe could be 

amended as per our response to question 1.  

Question 3: What information should be included in the notice? 

We believe that the same information as featured in the N54 is sufficient, along with the adjustments 

outlined in our answer to question 2 above.  

Question 4: a)To whom should the notice be addressed and b)where should it be delivered? In 

particular should it always be addressed “to the occupiers” and delivered to the premises?  

We believe that the notice should be addressed to both the tenant, occupiers and to any names known 

persons in occupation. The notice should be hand delivered, to the premises, with proof of delivery 

obtained. A copy of the notice should also be provided to any solicitor known to be acting in the case.  

Question 5: What should the standard length of notice be? 

a) seven days

b) 14 days

c) other (and what length)

Our members believe that 7 days is a sufficient length of notice. This period could be extended if the 

claimant requires, or the court orders, or in such circumstances as would be appropriate to extend. 



Question 6: Should the court have the power (i) to dispense with or (ii) to reduce or (iii) extend, 

the notice period?  

 

Our members feel that the court should have the power to dispense with, reduce or extend the notice 

period, judging each case on its merits and considering individual circumstances of both the tenants and 

the landlords.   

 

Question 7: Should there be an exception to the requirement for advance notice of the eviction 

to be given in the case of trespassers?  

 

We feel that the present CPR83.26, which applies to all premises, allows sufficient notice of hearing on 

trespass cases and gives sufficient time to allow for a defence and submissions to be made. However, 

the court should be mindful that there may be cases where the occupiers involved may have arguable 

claims for relief, and may have no knowledge of the underlying litigation.  

 

Question 8 - Should there be any other exceptions to the requirement for advance notice of the 

eviction to be given (e.g. commercial premises or mortgages)?  

 

Yes.  Exceptions should include situations whereby giving notice might cause additional problems in 

completing the eviction. The court should use their discretion in such instances and judge each case on 

its individual circumstances. We believe this is an area where alignment between County Court and High 

Court is particularly important.  

 

Question 9: Should procedures, (in terms of enforcement of possession orders in the High Court 

and in the County Court) be aligned by a similar requirement for HCEOs to provide a Notice to 

occupiers of the date and time of eviction delivered to the premises prior to the retaking of 

possession?  

 

Our members feel that giving notice to the occupiers in whatever instance of the eviction process, causes 

less stress to the occupant, because they know and understand in advance what is happening, and this 

can result in a less confrontational situation arising. We are satisfied that the procedure we have is 

acceptable, providing at least 7 days written notice is given by the Claimant to the Defendant and the 

Occupiers of the intention to transfer the enforcement from the County Court. In addition, we believe 

that enforcement should only be completed by the HCEO in person or Certificated Enforcement Agents 

acting on their behalf. 

 

Question 10: If it is accepted that provisions for enforcement of possession orders in the County 

Court and High Court be aligned, should there still be the need for judicial permission to enforce 

possession orders in the High Court?  

 

We believe that there could be an alignment between the courts, to reduce potential duplication. It is 

important that any alignment does not place any administrative burden on the court system and that 

there is a flexibility to allow the court to judge cases on their individual circumstances. 

 

Question 11: Should the current exception regarding the absence of need for judicial permission 

for a Writ to issue against trespassers continue?  

 

Yes, our members feel that the current exception should continue, as it allows a Writ to be correctly 

issued and offers a robust approach to dealing with difficult situations for claimants. 

 

 

 



Question 12: Should there be any limits on the trespassers exception?;  

 

We believe that a writ should be issued as soon a practicable and executed within a fixed time frame or 

as soon as practicable. A sensible timeframe of 14 days, dependent on individual circumstances, would 

be acceptable. 

 

Question 13: Should the current exception regarding the absence of need for judicial permission 

for a Writ to issue in mortgage cases continue?  

 

No. Our members feel the issue of a writ for a mortgage possession should follow the same process as 

under a landlord tenant matter.   

 

Question 14: Should the requirement of occupiers having “sufficient notice of proceedings” be 

defined; and if so then how and in particular as to notice of:  

(i) the proceedings seeking possession?  

(ii) the original order for possession?  

(iii) any order transferring enforcement to the High Court?  

(iv) the last order or writ or warrant for possession or order staying or suspending such?  

(v) an intent to enforce or  

(vi) something else?  

Any of the above – please specify which  

All of the above  

Other  

 

It is important that the occupiers do have notice, but the application for possession is notice and when 

coupled with the N54 should give sufficient notice for any occupier to make an application if needed. 

 

Question 15: Should there be a need to justify transfer of enforcement of possession orders 

between the County Court and the High Court (i) if the procedures for possession are aligned and 

(ii) if they are not?  

 

No. We do not feel there should be a need to justify transfer of enforcement of possession orders 

between the Courts.   

 

Question 16: What (if any) information should the court be provided with on application to 

transfer?  

 

Our members feel that confirmation on notice having been served and to whom, the details of the court 

where the Writ will be issued and the HCEO details should be provided. The form N293a already in use 

could also be considered for this purpose. 

 

Question 17: Where a landlord wishes to transfer a case for the purposes of enforcement, should 

there be a specific provision that these applications are made on notice to the defendant using 

Form N244 or some other means?  

 

We do not believe there is a need for a specific provision. 

 

Question 18: Should such an application be capable of being determined on paper without a 

hearing?  

 

Yes, providing all parties are aware, and there are no exceptional circumstances where a hearing would 

be beneficial. 



 

Question 19: Should there be any provision made regarding the higher costs of the HCEO over the 

County Court bailiff procedure?  

 

Our members feel that if the claimant is fully aware of the fees involved and makes the choice to transfer 

to the HCEO for convenience, then it is fair they pay any additional costs and those made to the 

defendant are not increased, unless the court finds the defendant has acted unreasonably. In addition, 

the High Court fee structure should be reviewed to ensure it is current and fit for purpose. 

 

Question 20: Should there be any provision made regarding notice having to be given to occupiers 

in advance of eviction if a transfer order is made and a Writ obtained?  

 

Our members do not believe there to be a further need, as long as all parties are aware of proceedings. 

 

Question 21: Should any applications for stays or suspensions of the possession order (made by 

the tenant) be made to the (home) County Court rather than the High Court?  

 

Our members feel that applications should be made to the home County Court, however the possibility 

of encountering delays may lead to some cases being referred directly to the High Court 

 

Question 22: In cases where there is a request for a warrant or writ of possession, should the 

applicant have to certify that all occupants have had sufficient notice of proceedings to able to 

apply for relief (i) if advance notice does have to be given of the date and time of eviction and (ii) 

if such advance notice does not have to be given?  

 

Should there be exceptions (e.g. trespassers)?  

 

Should the Court be able to waive such a requirement?  

 

Our members feel that occupants already receive notice of a pending order for possession as part of the 

process of application. If the applicant did have to certify that all occupants have had sufficient notice of 

proceedings, there should be no exceptions considered, and the court should be able to use its powers 

to waive such a requirement.  

 

Question 23: If there is to be a need for such certification; then should it be defined?  

 

If yes, then should it be defined as all or any (and if so which) of notice of:  

(i) the proceedings seeking possession?  

(ii) the original order for possession?  

(iii) any order transferring enforcement to the High Court?  

(iv) the last order or writ or warrant for possession or order staying or suspending such?  

(v) an intent to enforce or  

(vi) something else?  

 

If there is to be a need for such certification, our members feel it should be defined as the original order 

of possession. 

 

 

 

 

 



Question 24: What form should such certification take so as to give confidence that all occupiers 

who may be affected by a possession order are informed;  

a) a statement of truth/declaration or  

b) some other means?  

 

We believe that any such certification take the form of a statement of truth/declaration. 

 

Question 25: How will the proposed changes affect work in the enforcement sector?  

 

Our members believe that overall, the proposed changes would be beneficial to the enforcement sector. 

If changes free up the County Courts, and any additional work as a result is absorbed in a seamless way, 

then both Claimants and Defendants will benefit from a more polished process. 

 

 




